

TYNWALD

Tinvaal



QUESTION PAPER

Pabyr Feyshtyn

DOUGLAS
Tuesday 11th December 2018
at 10.30 am

For Oral Answer

1. The Hon. Member for Ramsey (Dr Allinson) to ask HM Attorney General –

Whether the changes to the Schedule 1 status of cannabis based products for medicinal use set out in the Misuse of Drugs (Amendments) (Cannabis and Licence Fees) (England, Wales and Scotland) Regulations 2018 extend to the Isle of Man?

2. The Hon. Member for Arbory, Castletown and Malew (Mr Moorhouse) to ask the Minister for Education, Sport and Culture –

What plans his Department has to update the advice it gives on bullying?

3. The Hon. Member for Ramsey (Dr Allinson) to ask the Minister for Education, Sport and Culture –

Whether his Department will consider the conclusions from the Commission on Religious Education, which recommended the teaching of religion and worldviews?

4. The Hon. Member for Garff (Mrs Caine) to ask the Minister for Environment, Food and Agriculture –

What plans his Department has to ensure developers will have to assess the net biodiversity gain to the Isle of Man prior to undertaking any housing or commercial developments?

5. The Hon. Member for Middle (Mr Shimmins) to ask the Minister for Environment, Food and Agriculture –

Whether he supports the provision of more fast food outlets on Peel Road, Douglas?

6. The Hon. Member for Middle (Mr Shimmins) to ask the Minister for Environment, Food and Agriculture –

What action he is taking to reduce litter from fast food outlets?

7. The Hon. Member for Ramsey (Mr Hooper) to ask the Minister for Health and Social Care –

Whether he has considered utilising Government's online services portal to enable purchase and renewal of prescription exemption certificates?

8. The Hon. Member for Garff (Mr Perkins) to ask the Minister for Home Affairs –

Whether citizens' arrests are permissible on the Isle of Man; and, if so, how a citizen would go about making one?

9. The Hon. Member for Garff (Mrs Caine) to ask the Minister for Home Affairs –

If he will make a statement on the planned review of evidence for the clinical effectiveness of medicinal cannabis and on decriminalising small amounts of cannabis for personal use?

10. The Hon. Member for Arbory, Castletown and Malew (Mr Moorhouse) to ask the Minister for Home Affairs –

Whether the transfer of ownership of the Old Police Station Castletown will be completed before the end of 2018?

11. The Hon. Member for Ramsey (Mr Hooper) to ask the Minister for Infrastructure –

When the integrated bus and rail strategy will be published?

12. The Hon. Member for Middle (Mr Shimmins) to ask the Minister for Infrastructure –

What action he is taking to reduce traffic congestion caused by fast food outlets on Peel Road, Douglas?

13. The Hon. Member for Middle (Mr Shimmins) to ask the Minister for Infrastructure –

What plans he has to empower local authorities to set speed limits in their areas?

14. The Hon. Member for Arbory, Castletown and Malew (Mr Moorhouse) to ask the Minister for Policy and Reform –

What his plans are for celebrating a decade of the Isle of Man being a Fairtrade Island and for developing this initiative?

15. The Hon. Member for Ramsey (Mr Hooper) to ask the Minister for Infrastructure –

When the general framework for housing policy, which Tynwald endorsed in November 2013, will be updated and placed before Tynwald?

For Written Answer

16. The Hon. Member for Ramsey (Mr Hooper) to ask the Chief Minister –

What progress has been made on the Programme for Government Action: Following the review of the electoral system, to ensure revised legislation is in place for the 2021 General Election?

17. The Hon. Member for Rushen (Mr Speaker) to ask the Chief Minister –

What his policy is on which branch Government legislation is introduced into?

18. The Hon. Member for Garff (Mrs Caine) to ask the Chief Minister –

If he will publish all the evidence and advice leading to the Council of Ministers' decision that the Isle of Man should not take in refugee families?

19. The Hon. Member for Ramsey (Mr Hooper) to ask the Treasury Minister –

How many companies have applied for, or benefited from, the Land Development Tax Holiday since its introduction; and what has been the total cost to Treasury to date?

20. The Hon. Member for Rushen (Mr Speaker) to ask the Treasury Minister –

Whether the Government will be reconsidering its stance on writing to persons affected by the increase in state pension age in light of the recent UK High Court ruling permitting a judicial review?

21. The Hon. Member for Arbory, Castletown and Malew (Mr Moorhouse) to ask the Minister for Policy and Reform –

Which Fairtrade Products are used in each Government Department?

22. The Hon. Member for Ramsey (Mr Hooper) to ask the Minister for Policy and Reform –

When each of the Programme for Government reports were uploaded to the government performance website?

23. The Hon. Member for Ramsey (Mr Hooper) to ask the Minister for Policy and Reform –

What progress has been made on the Programme for Government Action: Complete a review of the pilot of the Tynwald Commissioner for Administration; and when the report will be published?

24. The Hon. Member for Ramsey (Mr Hooper) to ask the Minister for Policy and Reform –

What progress has been made on the Programme for Government Action: Complete the review of government bodies, QUANGOs and committees; and when this review will be published?

25. The Hon. Member for Ramsey (Mr Hooper) to ask the Minister for Policy and Reform –

What progress has been made on the Programme for Government Action: Publish a white paper on intergenerational fairness; and when this paper will be published?

26. The Hon. Member for Ramsey (Mr Hooper) to ask the Minister for Policy and Reform –

What progress has been made on the Programme for Government Action: Agree an action plan to tackle homelessness, hunger and cold; and when will this action plan be published?

27. The Hon. Member for Ramsey (Mr Hooper) to ask the Minister for Policy and Reform –

What progress has been made on the Programme for Government Action: Extend the Isle of Man open government policy; and when the new policy will be published?

28. The Hon. Member for Ramsey (Mr Hooper) to ask the Minister for Policy and Reform –

What progress has been made on the Programme for Government Action: Produce a report on our regulatory framework which explores options for better regulation; and when this report will be published?

29. The Hon. Member for Onchan (Ms Edge) to ask the Minister for Enterprise –

If he will provide, for each event in 2018 in the Department's hospitality tent at the Grandstand, a breakdown of the a) total cost broken down by i) performers; ii) VIP guests; iii) complimentary tickets; iv) catering and refreshments; v) contractors; vi) any delays to racing; and b) overall profit?

30. The Hon. Member for Garff (Mrs Caine) to ask the Minister for Education, Sport and Culture –

How many reception pupils were assessed for the Good Level of Development, broken down by primary school for the school year 2017/18?

31. The Hon. Member for Onchan (Mr Callister) to ask the Minister for Health and Social Care –

How many patients Bridgewater cars transferred from John Lennon Airport to various Hospitals in the North West from 27th March 2016 to 26th March 2017; and at what cost?

32. The Hon. Member for Onchan (Mr Callister) to ask the Minister for Health and Social Care –

How many patients Comcabs transferred from John Lennon Airport to various Hospitals in the North West from 27th March 2017 to 26th March 2018; and at what cost?

33. The Hon. Member for Onchan (Mr Callister) to ask the Minister for Health and Social Care –

How many patients Comcabs transferred from John Lennon Airport to various Hospitals in the North West from 27th March 2018 to date; and at what cost?

34. The Hon. Member for Onchan (Mr Callister) to ask the Minister for Health and Social Care –

How many times Noble's Hospital has been full or over capacity in the last three years – broken down by day and night counts?

35. The Hon. Member for Onchan (Mr Callister) to ask the Minister for Health and Social Care –

How many times the Accident and Emergency Department at Noble's Hospital has been full or over capacity in the last three years – broken down by day and night counts?

36. The Hon. Member for Rushen (Mr Speaker) to ask the Minister for Health and Social Care –

How many people were on the waiting list for Southlands each month over the last year?

37. The Hon. Member for Rushen (Mr Speaker) to ask the Minister for Health and Social Care –

What the operational capacity of Southlands is; and what plans there are to increase it?

38. The Hon. Member for Onchan (Mr Callister) to ask the Minister for Health and Social Care –

What provision is available during holiday periods, both privately and through his Department, for working families which have children under 8 who have been diagnosed with special needs or Autism?

39. The Hon. Member for Ramsey (Mr Hooper) to ask the Minister for Home Affairs –

When the policy not to seek additional funding for the constabulary was approved by the Department; and when this policy was revoked?

40. The Hon. Member for Ramsey (Mr Hooper) to ask the Minister for Infrastructure –

Where on the Island a demand responsive transport system is operating?

41. The Hon. Member for Onchan (Mr Callister) to ask the Minister for Infrastructure –

How many Apply for Hire Plates were in circulation in the last five years; and how many of these are active?

42. The Hon. Member for Onchan (Mr Callister) to ask the Minister for Infrastructure –

How many Private Hire Vehicle Licences were issued in the last five years?

43. The Hon. Member for Onchan (Mr Callister) to ask the Minister for Infrastructure –

Whether his Department has any plans to review the traffic flow from Signpost Corner onto Hillberry Road, Onchan in both directions over the next 12 months?

44. The Hon. Member for Onchan (Mr Callister) to ask the Minister for Infrastructure –

Whether his Department has considered introducing a sliding scale of rental tariffs and rent caps in the private sector, based around the quality and facilities being offered by the landlord to protect low income tenants?

45. The Hon. Member for Ramsey (Mr Hooper) to ask the Chairman of the Manx Utilities Authority –

What progress has been made on the Programme for Government action: Complete the regional sewerage infrastructure by the end of this administration?

46. The Hon. Member for Onchan (Ms Edge) to ask the Chairman of the Office of Fair Trading –

If he will provide a breakdown of oil price analysis carried out by his Department and the lead times for purchasing for the last twelve months; and when he expects prices to reduce in line with the reduction seen in the last 12 months?

47. The Hon. Member for Onchan (Mr Callister) to ask the Chairman of the Post Office –

If she will provide a breakdown, for each of the last five years, of the number of employees by grade, pay scale and pension costs on (a) permanent contracts and (b) temporary fixed term contracts?